Esa T. Kemppainen

The Subversion




The Subversion






Esa T. Kemppainen

The Subversion

Manufacturer: Books on Demand GmbH,
Norderstedt, Germany

Publisher: Books on Demand GmbH, Helsinki,
Finland



The Subversion
© 2009 Esa T. Kemppainen
ISBN 978-952-498151-4



Manifestation as an ability (the whole) is perhaps the
most important of human skills after the ability to think
itself. The more limited someone’s different abilities in
manifestation are, the less influence (possibilities) he
has.

Once he has no influence at all, he has been rendered
to a mere object for his environment.

and

Subversion. Subversion is a personal revolution, creation
of new. Subversion is to unmake everything to breach
through obstacles; it is an individual state of mind and
its boundaries are only knowledge, imagination and
courage.

- Esa Tooth






PREFACE
On 25™ May, 2009

This book is the second edition of the book called
“Kumous” in Finnish and thus, is the real intended work,
partly because of the nature of my work itself, which had
to be written in some more common language and partly
due to the process of learning and error correction. The
original book was published in Finnish in October 2008
and it has some errors in it that [ know of so far:

1.) A. S. Neill was a Scotsman and I had wrongly said
that he was an American.

2.) V. 1. Lenin’s economical program is called NEP and
I had put in the additional P (NEPP).

3.) In the Finnish book, on page 31 there is a quotation,
which is not accurate by word. It is condensed from
Marx’s text.

4.) The communistic manifest is the communistic
party’s manifest.

5.) All unnecessary repetition is taken out to make the
book clearer and more readable. In general, this version is
sharper and more focused.

Also, I must mention that all quotation is freely translated
from Finnish into English, except the parts taken from
“the Empire,” so there may very well be minor oddities.

It took me over 2 years to write this work but studying
took a couple of decades.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

IL.

1L

Iv.

INTRODUCTION

GENERAL IDEA ON HISTORY
Societies of the Ancient Egypt and Antiquity
Greece
Rome
The Feudalistic Middle Ages
Colonies and the Steam Engine
Industrialization
Socialistic Movements and Modern Society

INTERPRETATION OF INFORMATION OR
MATERIALISM VS. IDEALISM

ECONOMY, THE BASE OF PRODUCTION IN
SOCIETY

Wages and Value of Work

Banking Establishment

AN ARTICLE
The Overall Wealth Level Vol. 3

CAPITALISTIC SOCIETY
The Formula of Society’s Development
Analysis on the 21* Century Finnish Society
The State
The State’s Relationship with the Parliament
The State’s Relationship with the Union
Movement
The Reformist Left
Person in the Capitalistic Production System
Capitalistic Market Economy
The Pyramid of Power
The Finnish Constitutional State

11

16

16
19
21
23
25
27

30

33
37
42

46
46

52
53
56
59
61

64
67
74
78
83
89



VI

VIL

VIIL

IX.

10

The Media
The Conclusion

WHAT COMES INSTEAD
Revolution and Socialistic State
Leader
New Liberalism (Capitalism) Vs. Planned
Market Economy (Socialism)

COMMUNISM
The Core of the Problem
Communism and the Market
Real Democracy is a Wide, Interactive
Discussion Environment
The Old, Undemocratic Movement
New Movement
On Pacifism

COMMUNISTIC POLICIES
Agents
New International

PSYCHOLOGY AND SOME PRACTICE FOR
REVOLUTIONARIES
On Personal Level

WORKS OF REFERENCE

97
100

108
109
111

113

121
123
126

136
137
143
147

154

156
158

160
163

167



The current Western economical crisis will only
deepen. To understand this, you have to take a look at
what is behind the normally seen scenes of capitalism,
communism and even democracy itself.

The book includes real life examples from today " s
Finland, USA and France that support the concept of
the book, which is the ideological groundwork for the
new Western Alternative.

Enter the 21st century revolution

I 'DI )m
9 17895247981514

Books on Demand
www.bod.fi



