Esa T. Kemppainen

The Subversion





Esa T. Kemppainen

The Subversion

Manufacturer: Books on Demand GmbH,

Norderstedt, Germany

Publisher: Books on Demand GmbH, Helsinki,

Finland

The Subversion

© 2009 Esa T. Kemppainen ISBN 978-952-498151-4

Manifestation as an ability (the whole) is perhaps the most important of human skills after the ability to think itself. The more limited someone's different abilities in manifestation are, the less influence (possibilities) he has

Once he has no influence at all, he has been rendered to a mere object for his environment.

and

Subversion. Subversion is a personal revolution, creation of new. Subversion is to unmake everything to breach through obstacles; it is an individual state of mind and its boundaries are only knowledge, imagination and courage.

- Esa Tooth

PREFACE

On 25th May, 2009

This book is the second edition of the book called "Kumous" in Finnish and thus, is the real intended work, partly because of the nature of my work itself, which had to be written in some more common language and partly due to the process of learning and error correction. The original book was published in Finnish in October 2008 and it has some errors in it that I know of so far:

- 1.) A. S. Neill was a Scotsman and I had wrongly said that he was an American.
- 2.) V. I. Lenin's economical program is called NEP and I had put in the additional P (NEPP).
- 3.) In the Finnish book, on page 31 there is a quotation, which is not accurate by word. It is condensed from Marx's text.
- 4.) The communistic manifest is the communistic party's manifest.
- 5.) All unnecessary repetition is taken out to make the book clearer and more readable. In general, this version is sharper and more focused.

Also, I must mention that all quotation is freely translated from Finnish into English, except the parts taken from "the Empire," so there may very well be minor oddities.

It took me over 2 years to write this work but studying took a couple of decades.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	INTRODUCTION	11
I.	GENERAL IDEA ON HISTORY	16
	Societies of the Ancient Egypt and Antiquity	1.0
	Greece	16
	Rome	19
	The Feudalistic Middle Ages	21 23
	Colonies and the Steam Engine	
	Industrialization	25 27
	Socialistic Movements and Modern Society	21
II.	INTERPRETATION OF INFORMATION OR	
	MATERIALISM VS. IDEALISM	30
III.	ECONOMY, THE BASE OF PRODUCTION IN	
	SOCIETY	33
	Wages and Value of Work	37
	Banking Establishment	42
IV.	AN ARTICLE	46
	The Overall Wealth Level Vol. 3	46
V.	CAPITALISTIC SOCIETY	52
	The Formula of Society's Development	53
	Analysis on the 21st Century Finnish Society	56
	The State	59
	The State's Relationship with the Parliament	61
	The State's Relationship with the Union	
	Movement	64
	The Reformist Left	67
	Person in the Capitalistic Production System	74
	Capitalistic Market Economy	78
	The Pyramid of Power	83
	The Finnish Constitutional State	89

	The Media	97
	The Conclusion	100
VI.	WHAT COMES INSTEAD	108
	Revolution and Socialistic State	109
	Leader	111
	New Liberalism (Capitalism) Vs. Planned	
	Market Economy (Socialism)	113
VII.	COMMUNISM	121
	The Core of the Problem	123
	Communism and the Market	126
	Real Democracy is a Wide, Interactive	
	Discussion Environment	136
	The Old, Undemocratic Movement	137
	New Movement	143
	On Pacifism	147
VIII.	COMMUNISTIC POLICIES	154
	Agents	156
	New International	158
IX.	PSYCHOLOGY AND SOME PRACTICE FOR	
	REVOLUTIONARIES	160
	On Personal Level	163
	WORKS OF REFERENCE	167



The current Western economical crisis will only deepen. To understand this, you have to take a look at what is behind the normally seen scenes of capitalism, communism and even democracy itself.

The book includes real life examples from today's Finland, USA and France that support the concept of the book, which is the ideological groundwork for the new Western Alternative.

Enter the 21st century revolution



